
Contact Information:

customersuccess@lms365.com.

"Voluntary Product Accessibility Template" and "VPAT" are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)

Evaluation Methods Used:

This conformance report is the result of an accessibility audit conducted by a third-party company specializing in accessibility testing, auditing, and remediation, Microassist Inc. As noted below, the audit was performed to the Web Content Accessibility Guideline (WCAG) 2.1 Level AA standard. The audit used a combination of manual and automated tests. The following applications were used as part of the audit to identify and report potential accessibility issues:

- Desktop browsers: Chrome (Windows), Firefox (Windows)
- Mobile browsers: Safari (iOS)
- Assistive Technologies for Manual Testing: NVDA, VoiceOver, Paciello Group Color Contrast Analyzer, keyboard, browser developer tools
- Automated Testing Tools: IBM Equal Access Accessibility Checker, Accessible Name & Description Inspector (ANDI), Paul J Adams Bookmarklets

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	(Yes)
 <u>EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1</u> (2019-11) AND <u>EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and</u> services - V3.2.1 (2021-03) 	(Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports**: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports**: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support**: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 Documentation
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the <u>WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements</u>.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Criteria1.1.1 Non-text Content(Level A)Also applies to:EN 301 549 Criteria• 9.1.1.1 (Web)10.1.1.1 (Web)• 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)• 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)• 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)Revised Section 508	Web: Partially Supports	 Web: Images in the site have missing or inconsistent alternative text. These include: The course detail page banner image The course icon thumbnail image The leaderboard page user avatars The course player completed state icons for menu items The image target for the color palette selection functionality in quiz questions Uploaded banner image selection controls in
 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.1 (Web) 		settings.
 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 E01 (Web)(Software) 	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not contain prerecorded multimedia.
 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.2 (Web) 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not contain prerecorded multimedia.
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)		
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.3 (Web) 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not contain prerecorded multimedia.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.1 (Web) 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Web: Partially Supports	 Web: The site's visible field groupings lack equivalent programmatic markup. The dashboard menu toggle control lacks expanded state markup. The dashboard section has a second main role landmark region. The dashboard section lacks programmatic indication of changing "pages" in the single page application. Datepicker selected date range information is only visually represented. Many pages, especially in the quiz workflow, lack a heading level one element. Landmark regions used more than once in a page lack accessible label values. The course section completion pages use tables for layout without removing the table semantics. The leaderboard results lack programmatic list markup.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.2 (Web)		
 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) 		
 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		
 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 	Web: Supports	Web: The site content reading order is presented in a
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	web. supports	meaningful and intuitive sequence.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)		
Also applies to:		Web: The quiz section drag and drop items rely on background change to indicate the matched state.
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.3 (Web)		
 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) 		
 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 		
 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) 	Web: Partially Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 L.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.1 (Web) 		Web: The color palette selection functionality in one
 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 	Web: Partially Supports	 quiz question type relies on color perception to select the target the answer successfully. Overview data visualizations rely on color only to differentiate data category types. Links and plain text in the course catalog have an insufficient 2.5:1 mutual color contrast ratio.
602.3 (Support Docs) .4.2 Audio Control (Level A)		
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.2 (Web) 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not contain auto-playing audio content.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1.1 (Web) 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Web: Partially Supports	 Web: The course rating widget is not operable by keyboard only. The datepicker widget content is not operable by keyboard only. The color palette selection functionality in one quiz question type is not operable by keyboard only. The drag and drop functionality in some quiz question types is not operable by keyboard only. The select banner image widget is not operable by keyboard only. The select banner image widget is not operable by keyboard only. Tooltip widgets throughout the site are not keyboard operable.
 2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1.2 (Web) 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Web: Supports	Web: The site content does not create a user agent focus trap that cannot be closed by simple key inputs.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.1.4 (Web)		
 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) 	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not contain custom character key
 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 	web. Supports	shortcuts.
 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.2.1 (Web)		
 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) 		
 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		
 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) 	Web: Supports	Web: No site content contains a non-essential time
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		limit.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.2.2 (Web)		
 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) 		
 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 		Web: No content in the site moves, is animated, or
 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 	Web: Supports	automatically updates.
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 		automatically updates.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.3.1 (Web)		
 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) 		
 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		
 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) 	Web: Supports	Web: No content in the site blinks or flashes.
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 		
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.1 (Web)		
 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 		
 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		Web: The skip to main content link exists outside of an
 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 	Web: Supports	landmark region.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.2 (Web)		
• 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)		
• 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply		
 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The dashboard acts as a single page application
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		where each page has the same <title> value.</td></tr><tr><td>• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</td><td rowspan=4></td></tr><tr><td>• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</td></tr><tr><td>Revised Section 508</td></tr><tr><td> 501 (Web)(Software) E04.2 (Authoring Tool) </td></tr><tr><td> 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.2 (Support Docs) </td><td></td><td></td></tr><tr><td>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</td><td></td><td></td></tr></tbody></table></title>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.3 (Web)		
 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) 		
• 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The reordering question type arrow button focus
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		order is right to left.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.4 (Web)		
 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) 		
 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) 		
• 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software	Web: Supports	Web: The purpose or destination of site links is clear
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web. Supports	within the surrounding context.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.1 (Web) 		
 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 	Web: Supports	Web: The site content does not rely on path-based or multipoint gestures to operate any interactive element.
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 		
 2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.2 (Web) 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 	Web: Supports	Web: No events occur on the down-click event; pointer actions can be cancelled.
 2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.3 (Web) 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The course details button styled link labels do not contain the visible text of the link. The setting sidebar menu link labels do not contain the visible link text.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		Web: The site does not rely on device movement for
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.5.4 (Web)		
 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) 	Web: Supports	
 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) 	Web. Supports	any functionality.
• 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)		
Also applies to:		Web: The Quiz overview, Settings and course acknowledgement confirmation pages lack lang attribute declaration.
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.1.1 (Web)		
 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) 		
 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		
 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 	Web: Partially Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.1 (Web) 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Web: Supports	Web: No changes of context occur when any interface components receive focus.
 3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.2 (Web) 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The course catalog checkbox filter inputs filter the results on selection. The checkbox fields in the grid widgets trigger modal dialogs on selection.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 .3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.1 (Web) 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not contain user submission forms that have incorrect input values.
 .3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.2 (Web) 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Web: Partially Supports	 Web: Several form controls and buttons lack accessible labels. These include: Custom sort combobox controls and view type buttons in the course catalog The course catalog search text field and clear/submit buttons The star rating widget radio button elements Arrow icon buttons in the course overview and quiz sections Filter checkboxes in the trainings table The month navigation controls in the datepicke widget Text fields and custom comboboxes in the settings workflow Settings workflow action modal open and close controls.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.1 (Web) 10.4.1.1 (Won-web document) 11.4.1.1 (Non-web document) 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Web: Supports	Web: The page <title> and <main> elements have aria-
live attributes applied.</td></tr><tr><td> I.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.2 (Web) 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) </td><td>Web: Partially Supports</td><td> Web: Checkbox type input elements across the site
employ aria-checked attributes that are redundant. Several native HTML elements have role attribute
values applied that match the element implied role. Tooltip widgets lack complete accessible attribute
markup. Tabs widgets lack complete accessible relationship
markup. The overview page carousel widget lacks accessible
markup or interaction patterns. The site main menu has unnecessary menubar widget
attribute markup. </td></tr></tbody></table></title>

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.2.4 (Web)		
• 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)	Mich. Currents	Web: The site does not contain live broadcast
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports	synchronized multimedia.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.2.5 (Web)		
• 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)	Mich. Cumperte	Web: The site does not contain prerecorded
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports	multimedia.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.4 (Web) 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 	Web: Supports	Web: The site content does not restrict its functionality or view regardless of device orientation.
 1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.5 (Web) 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not collect user data in the categories requiring input purpose identification.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
L.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		Web: The following site content does not meet contrast
EN 301 549 Criteria		requirements for text elements:
• 9.1.4.3 (Web)		
 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) 		The grey category text with a white background
 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 		color
 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) 	Web: Partially Supports	The blue reset answer button text with a white
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 		background color in the quiz workflow
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		Grey disabled quiz button text with a white
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		 background color The current page link text with a white background color.
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
L <mark>.4.4 Resize text</mark> (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		Web: The site does respond to browser font size settings but text size increases with browser zoom.
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.4 (Web)		
 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) 		
 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		
 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 	Web: Supports	
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 		
 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.5 (Web)		
 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) 		
 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 		Web: The site does not contain images of text that are
 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 	Web: Supports	not logotype.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.10 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)	Web: Supports	Web: The site content reflows when the viewing
 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) 	web: supports	window is zoomed to 400%.
 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) 		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		Web: The following site content does not meet contrast
EN 301 549 Criteria		requirements for non-text elements:
• 9.1.4.11 (Web)		
 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) 		• The gradient colors used in the overview page pie charts at the lighter end of the gradient
 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) 	Web: Partially Supports	
 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) 		The star rating icon active and inactive state
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		colors
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		 The status icons in the settings page
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		subscription plan table.
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		Web: Site text can have maximum text spacing rules applied without loss of content or functionality.
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.12 (Web)		
 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) 	Web: Supports	
• 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.13 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)		Web: Overview page hover tooltips triggered by the
• 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)	Web: Supports	data visualization charts are not dismissible.
• 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.5 (Web) 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 	Web: Supports	Web: The site content provides a table of contents and links to all other standalone pages from each page.
 2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.6 (Web) 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The grid widgets in the dashboard section have column header elements that lack content. Visually large sized text that serves as section titles lack heading role markup.

Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Web: Partially Supports	Web: The grey footer buttons in the quiz question and review workflow lack visible focus indication. The play course thumbnail link in the training page lach visible focus indication. The focus indication for the quiz workflow header is a low visibility outline. The drag and drop answer type arrow and cancel buttons lack visible focus indication.
Web: Supports	Web: The site does not contain content which deviate from the programmatically determinable language of the page.
	Web: Partially Supports

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.3 (Web)		
 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 		
 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		Web: Navigation throughout the site is consistent.
 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 	Web: Supports	Navigation items are consistently located throughout
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		the site.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.4 (Web)		
 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 		
 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 		
 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Reoccurring menubar widget functionality does
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		not consistently have role markup.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.3.3 (Web)		
 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 		
 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 		
 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) 	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not collect data with type or
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		formatting restrictions.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.3.4 (Web)		
 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 		
 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 		
 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) 	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not collect legal, personal, or
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 		financial user data.
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.3 (Web) 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 	Web: Supports	Web: The site does not contain status message regions or content serving a status message purpose.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: Application was not evaluated for level AAA criterion.

Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

Chapter 3: <u>Functional Performance Criteria</u> (FPC)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	Some features of the product, such as the various unlabeled form controls and buttons, may not be fully understandable or operable for users without vision.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Supports	The basic functionality and content can be operated and understood for users with limited vision.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Partially Supports	Some features of the product, such as the color palette choice quiz question type, may not be fully perceivable or discernable for users without perception of color.
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports	The product features do not significantly impact users without hearing.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	The product features do not significantly impact users with limited hearing.
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	The product features do not significantly impact users without speech.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Partially Supports	Some product features and workflows, such as drag and drop question types, may not be operable for users with limited manipulation.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	The product features do not significantly impact users with limited reach or strength.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities		The product features do not significantly impact users with limited language,
SU2.5 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Supports	cognitive, or learning abilities.

Chapter 4: <u>Hardware</u>

Notes: The product does not contain a hardware component and was not evaluated under Chapter 4.

Chapter 5: <u>Software</u>

Notes: The product does not contain a desktop software component and was not evaluated under Chapter 5.

Chapter 6: <u>Support Documentation and Services</u>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Application is not subject to Chapters 4 and 5.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See <u>WCAG 2.x</u> section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	Support documentation is provided in non-electronic formats upon request. Additional fees apply.
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Application is not subject to Chapters 4 and 5.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	User support is provided as an online helpdesk and live text chat.

EN 301 549 Report

Notes: This product was not evaluated under EN 301 549 accessibility standards.

Legal Disclaimer

The information in this document describes the ability of the LMS365 product to support the standards indicated in the Applicable Standards/Guidelines section of this document. The document is for informational purposes and represents the current state of the product as of the date of publication. As a dynamic and evolving information system, future issues may arise after the date of publication.

Further, ELEARNINGFORCE International ApS, does not warrant that this document is error free, nor does it provide any other warranties or conditions, whether expressed orally or implied in law, including implied warranties and conditions of merchantability.